

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR., in his official
capacity as SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:25-cv-00113-SLS

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.; Teva Branded Pharmaceutical Products R&D LLC; and Teva Neuroscience, Inc. move for summary judgment. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56. In support of their motion, Plaintiffs submit the accompanying memorandum of law, declaration of Dell Faulkingham, and declaration of Carrie Groff. A proposed order is also attached.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Sean Marotta

Sean Marotta (D.C. Bar 1006494)

Danielle Desaulniers Stempel (D.C. Bar 1658137)

Dana A. Raphael (D.C. Bar 1741559)

Jacob T. Young (D.C. Bar 90014334)

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-4881

sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Teva Pharmaceuticals
USA, Inc.; Teva Branded Pharmaceutical Products
R&D LLC; and Teva Neuroscience, Inc.*

March 7, 2025

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR., in his official
capacity as SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:25-cv-00113-SLS

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF TEVA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
A. Medicare and FDA’s Drug-Approval Process.....	4
B. Generic Competition.....	6
C. The Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program.....	8
D. CMS’s Guidance Purporting to Implement The Program	12
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	15
A. Teva’s Mission To Further Access To Quality Medicines.....	15
B. The Program Harms Teva.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
STANDING	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. CMS’s Definition Of Qualifying Single Source Drug Is Unlawful.....	21
II. CMS’s Subjective, Atextual “Bona Fide Marketing” Standard Is Unlawful.....	28
III. The Program Violates The Due Process Clause	37
A. The Program Deprives Teva Of Protected Property Interests	38
B. The Program Does Not Provide Teva Due Process	42
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	42
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	29
<i>Bayer Schering Pharma AG v. Lupin, Ltd.</i> , 676 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Biotechnology Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	38, 42
<i>Bodri v. GoPro, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	30
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	40
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	42
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	41
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	38
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	44, 45
<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , 19 F.4th 478 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	32
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Feinberg v. FDIC</i> , 522 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	44
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	40
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	42
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	23
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	42
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	38, 40
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	44
<i>Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals v. Azar</i> , No. 1:16-cv-02372, 2020 WL 3402344 (D.D.C. June 19, 2020).....	23
<i>Kelly v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 625 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Klein v. Califano</i> , 586 F.2d 250 (3d Cir. 1978).....	39
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 140 (2017).....	22
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	36
<i>Maine Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. NMFS</i> , 70 F.4th 582 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Marozsan v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	45
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	27, 28
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler</i> , 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>National Assn. of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	30
<i>National Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	24
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	39
<i>Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram-Distillers Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 183 (1936).....	39
<i>Optimal Wireless LLC v. IRS</i> , 77 F.4th 1069 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	36
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	38
<i>Prewett v. Weems</i> , 749 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2014).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Committee on Foreign Inv. in the U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Rock River Health Care, LLC v. Eagleson</i> , 14 F.4th 768 (7th Cir. 2021).....	39
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	31
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	29
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	24
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	37, 42
<i>United States v. Generix Drug Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 453 (1983).....	25
<i>Ventura v. Shalala</i> , 55 F.3d 900 (3d Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	45
<i>West Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Conagra Brands, Inc.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 622 (N.D. Ill. 2020), <i>aff’d sub nom. National Elevator Indus. Pension Fund v. Conagra Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1155, 2022 WL 1449184 (7th Cir. May 9, 2022).....	30
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 555 F.2d 82 (3d Cir. 1977).....	43
<i>William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg. Co. v. International Curtis Marine Turbine Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 28 (1918).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTES:	
2 U.S.C. § 5322(b)(1)	30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	20
7 U.S.C. § 15b(d)	30
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(3)(B)	31
12 U.S.C. § 1831q(c)(2).....	30
12 U.S.C. § 1831q(d)(4)-(5)	30
21 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(A)	6
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	22
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(ii).....	26
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iii).....	26
21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)	23
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(viii).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(B).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(B).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)(I).....	36
26 U.S.C. § 5000D.....	9, 11
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(a).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c).....	43
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c)(1).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(d).....	11, 43
35 U.S.C. § 261.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	31
42 U.S.C. § 262(a).....	5, 23
42 U.S.C. § 262(i)(4).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1320f note.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b)(2).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1.....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a).....	9, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b).....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b)(1)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b)(1)(B).....	13
* 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c)(1).....	10, 13, 23, 27, 29, 32, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c)(1)(B).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c)(2).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(1).....	8, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(3)(B).....	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)	8, 22
* 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(A).....	12, 21, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(A)(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(A)(ii).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(A)(iii).....	13, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29
* 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(B).....	21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(B)(i)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(B)(iii).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a).....	9, 11, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3	12, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(a).....	9, 11, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(1)	9, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2)(B)-(E)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2)(C)(ii).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2)(D).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(c)(1)(A).....	9, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(e).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(e)(1)(D).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(f)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-4(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5(a)(2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7	12, 44, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)	39
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)(3).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(e)(2).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(3)(A).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(1)(B)(i)(II).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2)(A)(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(7)(A)(iv).....	23
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	31
Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (Aug. 16, 2022).....	25, 31
REGULATIONS:	
21 C.F.R. § 314.3	13, 23
21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b).....	36
21 C.F.R. § 600.3	24
42 C.F.R. § 447.502	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 C.F.R. § 447.505	41
83 Fed. Reg. 12,770 (Mar. 23, 2018).....	36
86 Fed. Reg. 28,605 (May 27, 2021)	25
89 Fed. Reg. 79,020 (Sept. 26, 2024)	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Ass’n for Accessible Meds., <i>The 2024 U.S. Generic & Biosimilar Medicines Savings Report Fact Sheet</i> (Sept. 2024), https://perma.cc/3FNK-FAL4	7
Ass’n for Accessible Meds., <i>New Generics Are Less Available in Medicare Than Commercial Plans: New Evidence Shows Medicare Part D Plans Continue to Fail to Get New Generics to Patients</i> (July 2021), https://tinyurl.com/bdf2mzyv	14, 33
Ass’n for Accessible Meds., <i>Redesigned Medicare Drug Program Still Allows PBMs to Deny Patients Access to Lower-Cost Generics & Biosimilars</i> (Jan. 2025), https://perma.cc/D8VW-KMK2	14
CMS, <i>CMS Guide to Requests for Medicare Part D Prescription Drug Event (PDE) Data</i> (Mar. 2008), https://perma.cc/3WWJ-4939	33
* CMS, <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Final Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191-1198 of the Social Security Act for IPAY 2027 and Manufacturer Effectuation of the Maximum Fair Price in 2026 and 2027</i> (Oct. 2, 2024), https://perma.cc/AJ33-F9U4	10, 12-14, 20, 22, 24, 26-30, 32-36, 43
CMS, <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Negotiated Prices for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (Aug. 2024), https://perma.cc/CB3E-GWX3	18
CMS, <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (Aug. 2023), https://perma.cc/8KEK-AJ23	9, 17, 26
CMS, <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2027</i> (Jan. 2025), https://perma.cc/2ZTC-PJTK	9, 17, 26
CMS, <i>Medicare Enrollment Dashboard</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4arr9tpr (last visited Mar. 5, 2025).....	4
CMS, <i>Medicare Part B Inflation Rebates Paid by Manufacturers: Initial Memorandum</i> (Dec. 14, 2023), https://www.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-part-b-inflation-rebate-program-revised-guidance.pdf	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CMS, <i>Parts of Medicare</i> , Medicare.gov, https://tinyurl.com/2pujvb9w (last visited Mar. 5, 2025).....	5
Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. R47202, <i>Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022</i> (H.R. 5376) (Aug. 10, 2022), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47202	11
Drugs@FDA Glossary of Terms, https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-approvals-and-databases/drugsfda-glossary-terms (last visited Mar. 5, 2025).....	28
Drugs@FDA: FDA-Approved Drugs, https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/daf/index.cfm	26
FDA, <i>Generic Competition & Drug Prices: New Evidence Linking Greater Generic Competition & Lower Generic Drug Prices</i> (Dec. 2019), https://www.fda.gov/media/133509/download	7
FDA, <i>Generic Drugs Can Help Promote Health Equity</i> , www.fda.gov/media/173765/download	7
Dana Goldman et al., <i>Mitigating the Inflation Reduction Act’s Adverse Impacts on the Prescription Drug Market</i> (Apr. 2023), https://perma.cc/FT4K-2JGW	7, 18
Joint Comm. on Tax’n, <i>Estimated Budget Effects of the Revenue Provisions of Title XIII – Committee on Ways and Means, of H.R. 5376, the “Build Back Better Act”</i> (Nov. 19, 2021), https://perma.cc/U9TQ-TMYS	11
<i>Marketed</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2020).....	29
<i>Marketed</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3rd ed. July 2023).....	29
<i>Meaningful</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3rd ed. Sept. 2024)	30
PhRMA, <i>Research & Development Policy Framework</i> , https://perma.cc/7YKB-CUQN	5
<i>Robust</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3rd ed. Sept. 2024).....	30
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law As A Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	32
Teva, <i>Company Info: Teva in Facts and Figures</i> , https://www.tevapharm.com/our-company/teva-facts-figures/ (last visited Mar. 5, 2025)	15
Teva, <i>Improving Health Since 1901</i> , https://www.tevapharm.com/our-company/teva-history/ (last visited Mar. 5, 2025)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
John A. Vernon et al., <i>Drug Development Costs When Financial Risk Is Measured Using the Fama-French Three-Factor Model</i> , 19 J. Health Econ. 1002 (2009).....	5
